

No. 22-915

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC-HEALTH RESEARCHERS
AND LAWYERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

MARK G. HANCHET
WAJDI C. MALLAT*
MAYER BROWN LLP
*1221 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10020*
** Admitted only in Utah*

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
Counsel of Record
MINH NGUYEN-DANG
MAYER BROWN LLP
*1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
nsaharsky@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Section 922(g)(8) Is An Essential Tool For Disarming Dangerous Persons	4
A. Section 922(g)(8) Addresses The Serious Problem of Gun Violence Committed By Domestic Abusers	4
B. Section 922(g)(8) Is A Crucial Tool For Preventing Domestic Abuse From Escalating To Serious Injury Or Death	6
II. Section 922(g)(8) Is Consistent With The Second Amendment	8
A. There Is A Long History Of Disarming Dangerous Individuals And Individuals Perceived To Be Dangerous	9
B. Domestic Abusers Subject To Section 922(g)(8) Are Particularly Dangerous	16
1. Domestic abusers are dangerous to their intimate partners	17
2. Domestic abusers are particularly dangerous to intimate partners who are women of color or are pregnant	21
3. Domestic abusers are dangerous to their children, extended family, and friends	23
4. Domestic abusers are dangerous to law enforcement officers	24
5. Domestic abusers are dangerous to the general public	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. The Fifth Circuit Misapplied <i>Bruen</i>	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Binderup v. Attorney General</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)	12, 16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	15
<i>Folajtar v. Attorney General</i> , 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	9, 12, 15-16
<i>McDonald v. City of Chi.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	1, 3-4, 8-13, 15, 26-29
<i>Range v. Attorney General</i> , 53 F.4th 262 (3d Cir. 2022).....	15
<i>Rex v. Sir John Knight</i> , 90 Eng. Rep. 330 (K.B. 1686).....	12
<i>Sir John Knight’s Case</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 75 (K.B. 1686).....	12
<i>United States v. Bartucci</i> , No. 19-cr-244, 2023 WL 2189530 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2023).....	12
<i>United States v. Bena</i> , 664 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014).....	1, 5, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Doty</i> , No. 21-cr-21, 2022 WL 17492260 (N.D. W. Va. Sept. 9, 2022).....	9
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001).....	7-8
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	5
<i>United States v. Nutter</i> , 624 F. Supp. 3d 636 (S.D. W. Va. 2022).....	12
<i>United States v. Silvers</i> , No. 18-cr-50, 2023 WL 3232605 (W.D. Ky. May 3, 2023).....	10, 17
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 686 (2016).....	5
Constitution, Statutes, and Rule	
U.S. Const.	
Amend. II	1-4, 8-11, 15-16, 28
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1)	6
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(8) ...	1-4, 6-9, 12, 16-17, 19, 22, 26-28
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(8)(A)	7, 17
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(8)(B)	7, 17
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(8)(C)	7, 17
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(8)(C)(ii).....	7
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(9)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Statutes and Rule (continued)	Page(s)
1 Acts and Resolves, Public and Private, of the Province of the Massachusetts Bay (1869).....	13
1 Laws of the State of North-Carolina, in- cluding the Titles of Such Statutes and Parts of Statutes of Great Britain as Are in Force in Said State (1821).....	13
1798 Ky. Acts 106.....	14
A Compilation of the Statutes of Tennessee of a General and Permanent Nature, from the Commencement of the Govern- ment to the Present Time (1836).....	13
A Law Respecting Slaves, 1804 Ind. Acts 108	14
Act of Mar. 14, 1776, Ch. VII, 1775-1776 Mass. Acts	14
Act of May 5, 1777, Ch. 3 (Va.)	14
Acts and Laws of His Majesty's Province of New-Hampshire: In New-England; with Sundry Acts of Parliament (1771).....	13
Ala. Code § 30-5-5 (2019)	8
An Act . . . for Disarming Persons Who Shall not Have Given Attestations of Al- legiance and Fidelity to this State, 1779 Pa. Laws 193	14
An Act in Relation to Free Negroes and Mu- lattoes, 1863 Del. Laws 332, Ch. 305	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Statutes and Rule (continued)	Page(s)
Collection of All Such Acts of the General Assembly of Virginia, of a Public and Permanent Nature, as Are Now in Force (1794).....	13
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 403.740(1) (2022)	8
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 107.710 (2015)	8
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-7-603 (2022)	8
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
Other Authorities	
142 Cong. Rec. S2646 (Mar. 21, 1996).....	8
Avanti Adhia et al., <i>Nonfatal Use of Firearms in Intimate Partner Violence: Results of a National Survey</i> , 147 Preventive Med. 106,500 (2021).....	23
Beth A. Bailey, <i>Partner Violence During Pregnancy: Prevalence, Effects, Screening, and Management</i> , 2 Int’l J. Women’s Health 183 (2010).....	22
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i>	12-13
Joseph Blocher & Caitlan Carberry, <i>Historical Gun Laws Targeting “Dangerous” Groups and Outsiders</i> , Duke L. Sch. Pub. L. & Legal Theory Series No. 2020-80 (2020).....	14, 27
Joseph Blocher & Eric Ruben, <i>Originalism-by-Analogy and Second Amendment Adjudication</i> , 133 Yale L.J. (forthcoming).....	10-11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Other Authorities (continued)	Page(s)
Nick Breul & Mike Keith, <i>Deadly Calls and Fatal Encounters: Analysis of U.S. Law Enforcement Line of Duty Deaths When Officers Responded to Dispatched Calls for Service and Conducted Enforcement, 2010-2014</i> (2016)	24
Jacquelyn C. Campbell et al., <i>Risk Factors for Femicide in Abusive Relationships: Results from a Multisite Case Control Study</i> , 93 Am. J. Pub. Health 1089 (2003)	5, 18
Jacob D. Charles, <i>On Sordid Sources in Second Amendment Litigation</i> , 76 Stan. L. Rev. Online 30 (2023)	15
Jacob D. Charles, <i>The Dead Hand of a Silent Past: Bruen, Gun Rights, and the Shackles of History</i> , 73 Duke L.J. (forthcoming)	10
Saul Cornell & Nathan DeDino, <i>A Well Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control</i> , 73 Fordham L. Rev. 487 (2004)	14
Saul Cornell, <i>The Long Arc of Arms Regulation in Public: From Surety to Permitting, 1328-1928</i> , 55 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 2545 (2022)	13
Laura Edwards, <i>Law, Domestic Violence, and the Limits of Patriarchal Authority in the Antebellum South</i> , 65 J. S. History 733 (1999)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Other Authorities (continued)	Page(s)
James Alan Fox, <i>Multiple Imputed Supplementary Homicide Report 1976-2020</i> (2022).....	11
Emma E. Fridel & James Alan Fox, <i>Gender Differences in Patterns and Trends in US Homicide, 1976-2017</i> , 6 <i>Violence & Gender</i> 27 (2019).....	17
Lisa B. Geller et al., <i>The Role of Domestic Violence in Fatal Mass Shootings in the United States, 2014-2019</i> , 8 <i>Injury Epidemiology</i> 38 (2021)	26
Leigh Goodmark, <i>Decriminalizing Domestic Violence</i> (2018)	18
Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>Disarming the Dangerous: The American Tradition of Firearm Prohibitions</i> , 16 <i>Drexel L. Rev.</i> (forthcoming 2023).....	27
Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The Historical Justification for Prohibiting Dangerous Persons from Possessing Arms</i> , 20 <i>Wyo. L. Rev.</i> 249 (2020).....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 395, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993).....	4
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>The Founders' Second Amendment</i> (2008)	16
Richard R. Johnson, <i>Officer Firearm Assaults At Domestic Violence Calls: A Descriptive Analysis</i> , 81 <i>Police J.</i> 25 (2008)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Other Authorities (continued)	Page(s)
Cassandra Kercher et al., <i>Homicides of Law Enforcement Officers Responding to Domestic Disturbance Calls</i> , 18 Injury Prevention 331 (2013).....	25
Aaron J. Kivisto et al., <i>Firearm Ownership and Domestic Versus Non-domestic Homicide in the U.S.</i> , 57 Am. J. Preventative Med. 311 (2019).....	19
Aaron J. Kivisto, Samantha Mills & Lisa S. Elwood, <i>Racial Disparities in Pregnancy-associated Intimate Partner Homicide</i> , 27 J. Interpersonal Violence 13 (2022).....	22
Andrew R. Klein, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Practical Implications of Current Domestic Violence Research: For Law Enforcement, Prosecutors and Judges</i> (2009).....	24
Tom Lininger, <i>An Ethical Duty to Charge Batterers Appropriately</i> , 22 Duke J. Gender L. & Pol'y 173 (2015)	6
T.K. Logan & Kellie Lynch, <i>Exploring Abuser Firearm-Related Attitudes, Behaviors, and Threats Among Women with (Ex)Partners Who Threatened to Shoot Others</i> , 8 J. Threat Assessment & Mgmt. 20 (2021)	25
Ruth W. Loomis et al., Nat'l Ctr. for Injury Prevention & Control, CDC, <i>The National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey: 2016/2017 Report on Intimate Partner Violence</i> (2022).....	5, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Other Authorities (continued)	Page(s)
Kellie R. Lynch et al., <i>Firearm-Related Abuse and Protective Order Requests Among 20 Intimate Partner Violence Victims</i> , 37 J. Interp. Violence 12,974 (2021)	19, 23, 26
Kellie R. Lynch, & T.K. Logan, “You Better Say Your Prayers and Get Ready”: <i>Guns Within the Context of Partner Abuse</i> , 33 J. Interpersonal Violence 686 (2015)	18
Natalie Nanasi, <i>Disarming Domestic Abusers</i> , 14 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 559 (2020)	7
Antonia C. Novello et al., <i>From the Surgeon General, U.S. Public Health Service, A Medical Response to Domestic Violence</i> , J. Am. Med. Ass’n 3132 (1992)	4
Corinne Peek-Asa et al., <i>Rural Disparity in Domestic Violence Prevalence and Access to Resources</i> , 20 J. Women’s Health 1743 (2011)	22
Emiko Petrosky et al., <i>Racial and Ethnic Differences in Homicides of Adult Women and the Role of Intimate Partner Violence – United States, 2003-2014</i> , 66 Morbidity & Mortality Weekly Report 741 (2017)	21
Randolph Roth, <i>American Homicide</i> (2009)	11
Emily F. Rothman et al., <i>Batterers’ Use of Guns to Threaten Intimate Partners</i> , 60 J. Am. Med. Women’s Ass’n 62 (2005)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Other Authorities (continued)	Page(s)
Bernard Schwartz, <i>The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History</i> (1971).....	15
Reva Siegel & Joseph Blocher, <i>Guided by History: Protecting the Public Sphere From Weapons Threats Under Bruen</i> , 98 N.Y.U. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2023)	12, 28
Sharon G. Smith et al., <i>Intimate Partner Homicide and Corollary Victims in 16 States: National Violent Death Reporting System, 2003-2009</i> , 104 Am. J. Pub. Health 461 (2014).....	24-25
Sierra Smucker et al., <i>Suicide and Additional Homicides Associated with Intimate Partner Homicide: North Carolina 2004-2013</i> , 95 J. Urban Health 337 (2018).....	23
Susan B. Sorenson & Rebecca A. Schut, <i>Non-Fatal Gun Use in Intimate Partner Violence: A Systematic Review of the Literature</i> , 19 Trauma, Violence & Abuse 431 (2016).....	6, 17-18
Susan B. Sorenson & Douglas J. Wiebe, <i>Weapons in the Lives of Battered Women</i> , 94 Am. J. Pub. Health 1412 (2004)	18, 23
David M. Studdert et al., <i>Homicide Deaths Among Adult Cohabitants of Handgun Owners in California, 2004 to 2016</i> , 175 Annals Internal Med. 804 (2022)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Other Authorities (continued)	Page(s)
Jennifer L. Truman & Rachel E. Morgan, Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Nonfatal Domestic Violence</i> <i>2003-2012</i> (2014).....	6, 17
Emma Tucker, <i>Domestic Incidents are</i> <i>Highly Dangerous for Police Officers, Ex-</i> <i>perts Say</i> , CNN (Jan. 22, 2022)	24
U.S. Dep't of Health and Hum. Servs., Health Res. & Servs. Admin., <i>Women's</i> <i>Health USA 2011</i> (2011).....	21
Elizabeth Richardson Vigdor & James A. Mercy, <i>Do Laws Restricting Access to</i> <i>Firearms by Domestic Violence Offenders</i> <i>Prevent Intimate Partner Homicide?</i> , 30 Eval. Rev. 313 (2006)	20
Katherine A. Vittes & Susan B. Sorenson, <i>Are Temporary Restraining Orders More</i> <i>Likely to Be Issued When Applications</i> <i>Mention Firearms?</i> , 30 Eval. Rev. 266 (2006).....	23
Mikaela A. Wallin et al., <i>The Association of</i> <i>Federal and State-Level Firearm Re-</i> <i>striction Policies with Intimate Partner</i> <i>Homicide: A Re-Analysis by Race of the</i> <i>Victim</i> , 37 J. of Interpersonal Violence 17 (2022).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Other Authorities (continued)	Page(s)
Neil Websdale et al., <i>The Domestic Violence Fatality Review Clearinghouse: Introduction to a New National Data System with a Focus on Firearms</i> , 6 <i>Injury Epidemiology</i> 1 (2019)	5
April M. Zeoli & Daniel W. Webster, <i>Effects of Domestic Violence Policies, Alcohol Taxes and Police Staffing Levels on Intimate Partner Homicide in Large US Cities</i> , 16 <i>Injury Prevention</i> 90 (2010)	20
April M. Zeoli et al., <i>Analysis of the Strength of Legal Firearms Restrictions for Perpetrators of Domestic Violence and Their Associations with Intimate Partner Homicide</i> , 187 <i>Am. J. Epidemiology</i> 2365 (2018)	20
